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The meeting of the Committee constituted for Compassionate Appointment

for recommending suitability of candidates for compassionate appointment in the

Department of Expenditure was held on 23.12.202L at 04 PM in the Chamber of

Chairman viz.!S(E.Coord.) to fill up the 05 posts of MTS on comPassionate ground.

Z. At the outset briefing the Committee, Director (Admn) & Member Secretary

gave a brief background and informed that compassionate appointment could not

be made by this Department earlier owing to non-filling up of vaccines through

direct recruitment in the grade of MTS. In the absence of direct recruitment, this

Department was unable to find the quantum of vacancy in the grade of MTS which

was required to be kept reserved for compassionate appointment. The Committee

was inJormed that the requisition was sent to SSC for filling up the 103 vacant posts

of MTS in the year 2019 on direct recruitment basis. Consequently, 85 candidates

have now been sponsored by SSC in the grade of MTS to this Department. The

Committee was further informed that as per prevailing guidelines 05 vacancies have

been earmarked for filling up on compassionate basis.

3. The Committee was further informed that in pursuance of the procedure, the

Department called for applications from eligible candidates. In resPonse 33

applications were received in this Department from the family members of deceased

employees. It was also inJormed that all the deceased employees, whose dependents

have applied for compassionate appointment, were holding regular Govt posts. It
was also informed that with the approval of Competent Authority, the Department

had already formulated a 100 points-scale marking system taking in to consideration

economic conditions of deceased family and the applicant [pensionary benefits,

pension, income, property, dependent members, etc] which will facilitate objective

evaluation of candidates based on information provided by the candidates in their
applications.

4. In order to adjudge the suitability of the candidates, the Committee
deliberated on the issue of eligibility for consideration for appointment on

compassionate ground and related issues. On the basis of existing guidelines and

court rulings the Committee noted the following :
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Eligibility
(i) The family is indigent and deserves immediate assistance for relief from the

financial destitute.
(ii) Applicant for compassionate appointment should be eligible and suitable for

the post in all respects under the provisions of the relevant Recruitment Rules.

Exe mpti o nsAte I axati o n s

(iii) However, Compassionate appointments are exempted from recruitment

procedures, clearance from surplus cell & ban on filling up of posts.

(i") Upper age limit and educational and technical qualifications (typing test, etc)

could be relaxed.

Where there is an earnins member
(") In deserving cases even where there is already an earning member in the

family, a dependent family member may be considered for compassionate

appointment with prior approval of the Secretary of the Department/Ministry

concerned, who before approving such appointment, will satisfy himself that grant

of compassionate appointment is justified having regard to number of dependents,

assets and liabilities left by the Government servant, income of the earning member

also his liabitities including the fact that he is residing with the family member of the

Government Servant.

Time limit for considering applications for Compassionate aPPointments

("i) Subject to availabitity of a vacancy and instructions on the subject issued by

DoPT and as amended from time to time, any appiication for compassionate

appointment is to be considered without any time limit and decision to be taken on

merit in each case.

Government ServanE

(vii) Cases of missing Government servants are also covered under the scheme for

compassionate appointment subject to the following conditions:-

(a) A request to grant the benefit of compassionate appointment can be considered

only after a lapse of at least 2 years from the date from which the Government

servant has been missing, provided that:

(i) An FIR to this effect has been lodged with the Police,

(ii) The missing Person is not traceable, and

(iii) The competent authority feels that 
fr":it" 

is genuine;
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(b) This benefit will not be applicable to the case of a Government servant:-
(i) I{ho had less than two years to retire on the date from which he has been
missing; or
(ii) \alho is suspected to have committed fraud, or suspected to have ioined
any terrorist organisation or suspected to have gone abroad.

(c) Compassionate appointment in the case of a missing Government servant also
would not be a matter of right as in the case of others and it will be subject to
fulfillment of all the conditions, including the availability of vacancy, laid down for
such appointment under the scheme;
(d) while considering such a reques! the results of the police investigation should
also be taken into account; and
(e) A decision on any such request for compassionate appointment should be taken
only at the level of the Secretary of the Ministry/Department concerned.

Court u ents:

(a) OnIy dependents of an employee dying in harness leaving his family in
penury and without any means of livelihood can be appointed on
compassionate ground,

(b) The whole object of granting compassionate appointment is to enable the
family to tide over the sudden crisis and to relieve the family of the deceased
from the financial destitution and to help it get over the emergency.

(c) Offering compassionate appointment as a matter of course irrespective of the
financial conditions of the family of the deceased or medically retired
Government servant is legally impermissible.

(d) An appointment made many years after the death of the employee or without
due consideration of the financial resources available to his/her dependents
and the financiai deprivation caused to the dependents as a result of his
death, simply because the claimant happened to be one of the dependents of
the deceased employee would be directly in conflict with Article -14 & 1,6 ot
the Constitution and hence, quite bad and illegal. In dealing with cases of
compassionate appointment, it is imperative to keep this vital aspect in mind.

5. On the basis of practice being followed in various Ministries/Departments
and instructions issued by DoPT, different attributes of the applicants were
distributed to a Merit Point Assessment on a 100 point-scale adopted by
Department of Expenditure to ensure complete transparency.
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6. The Committee evaluated the information available in the documents

furnished by the applicants, compilation of information provided by Administratiot't'
relating to deceased Government Servants. Summary sheets of all the 33 applicants

containing points earned by the each applicant, based on the criteria adopted, have

been prepared and placed at Appendix. It is observed that the candidates are

depended family members of deceases employee pertaining to period as early as

May 1996 to November 2020. Since DoPT guidelines provides for considering

applications without any time limit, the Committee decided to consider all

applicants for the post of Compassionate appointment.

7. The Committee also deliberated on the number of candidates to be

recorunended for compassionate appointment. Taking in to account the number of

vacancies for compassionate appointment i.e 05, the Committee decided that twice

the number of vacancies may be considered for compassionate appointment.

Accordingly first 10 Candidates in order of ranking in the summary sheet as given

below were considered:

Sl.No Name and father's Name Points scored

1 Sh. Ankit Kumar S/o Late Sh. Naresh Kumar (Ex-MTS) 67

2 Ms. Shivani D/o Late Sh. Vinod Singh (Ex-Canteen
Attendant

65

aJ Ms. Geeta Gupta W /o Late Sh. Anil Kumar Gupta (Ex-

MTS)
64

4 Sh. Mannu Vyas S/o Late Shri Raj Kumar (Ex-Peon) 62

5 @Sh. Subhadeep Roy S/o late Sh. Suresh Kumar Roy
(Ex-MTS)

59

6 *Sh. Bhanu Prakash Rawat S/oLate Sh. Chatur Singh
Rawat (Ex-Bearer)

s8

7 *Sh Chetan Chawla S/o Late Shri Dinesh Chawla (Ex-
Steno)

58

8 *Sh. Raj Kumar S/o Late Shri Chote Lal (Ex-MTS) 56

9 *Sh.Sagar Kumar Yadav S/o Late Shri Brij Mohan (Ex-

Mrs)
56

10 #Sh.Pradeep Kumar Meena S/o Ram Avatar Meena
(Ex-MTS)

55

@The employee was missing since 28.05.1996 and the pension case had also

been processed in r / o the family members after considering all the relevant facts as

per prevalent procedure and guidelines in case of missing employee. Further,

request of family member Sh. Subhadeep Roy S/o late Sh. Suresh Kumar Roy (Ex-

MTS) had already been considered by this Department vide letter No. A-

12012/01,/2011-Ad.II dated 09.01,.201,4 for appointment on Compassionate Ground

along with other applicantsr^

i\h/
1'-\L

?//



*The Candidates have scored the same points. Therefore the Committee
adopted the tie breaking formula for deciding ranking.

#The committee has also noted that the applicants at S.No. 10 viz. Sh.
Pradeep Kumar Meena s/o Ram Avatar Meena (Ex-MTS) and at s.No. 11 viz. sh.
\shish s/o Brahm Prakash has scored tie after getting same points. Therefore, after

applying tie breaking formula, Sh. Pradeep Kumar Meena s/o Ram Avatar Meena
(Ex-MTS) has been allowed precedence in the ranking and placed at sl no 10 of the
ranking list.

8. The cornrnittee further scrutinized the documents of above noted 10
candidates to ascertain their eligibility on the basis of guidelines and court rulings
noted at para 4. on scrutiny of the documents submitted by the above applicants, it
was observed that two candidates Ms. Geeta Gupta and sh. Bhanu prakash Rawat at
s.No.(3) & (6) above, are already engaged in gainful employments in rfu/private
sector. Therefore, in consonance with the objective of the Compassionate
Appointment scheme which entails for grant of appointment on compassionate
grounds to a dependent family member of a Government servant who has died
while in service, thereby leaving the family in penury and without any means of
sustainable livelihood so as to provide relief to the family of the Government servant
concemed from financial destitution and to help it get over the emergency and the
Court ]udgments on this issue, the Committee is of the view that these two
candidates may not be considered for offer of employment in the post of MTS.

z. Accordingly taking in to account the relevant guidelines, objective of
compassionate appointees and various court rulings, the Committee recommends
the following:

(u) The following five candidates may be issued provisional appointment offer to
the post of MTS in order of ranking in the list:

(i) Sh. Ankit Kumar S/o Late Sh. Naresh Kumar- (Ex-MTS)
(i0 Ms. Shivani D/o l.ate Sh. Vinod Singh (Ex-Canteen Attendant)
(iii) Sh. Mannu Vyas S/o Late S. Rajkumar (Ex-Peon)
(i") Sh. Subhadeep Roy S/o late Sh. Suresh Kumar Roy (Ex-MTS)
(i") Sh. Chetan Chawla S/o Sh. Dinesh Chawla (Ex-Steno)

(b) The offer of appointment on compassionate ground will be subjected to the
condition that if anything found incorrect/misleading in the application form of the
applicants, his/her candidature(s) would be withdrawn with immediate effect and
submission of the required undertakings by the candidates. ,t'J , I
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(c) Necessary action may be taken to place the records on the website of trrrt
Department in the light of the DoPT's oM No. 43079/9/2079-Estt (D) dated

23.08.2027.

(d) The following applicants from S. No. 8 to 10 at summary sheet may also be

kept in the reserve list:

(0

(ii)
(iii)

Raikumar S/o Late Sh. Chote Lal (Ex-MTS)

Sagar Kumar Yadav S/o Late Sh. Brij Mohan (Ex-MTS)

Pradeep Kumar Meena S/o Ram Avatar Meena (Ex-MTS)

(") If any candidate(s) is/are unwilling to join the po

anything found incorrect/misleading against these

candidates, then provisional offer may be given to reserve 1

ranking in the summary list.

st due to any reason or
provisionally selected

ist candidates in order of
t/'l
/
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( Assessment of rticulars of A licants for Compassionate Appointment on the basis of 100 Point Scale Assessment System

Ram/06.09.201 I 8th

toth
3 h'7

7. Number
of

Unmarried
Daughters

Total
Points

alloted

Total
points

scored
I . Family

Pension

3. No of
eaming

members

4. Number
of

lmmovable
Property

5. Leftover
service of
Deceased

6. Number of
Dependents i.e.

Mother or
Father, Spouse

Only

8. Number of Dependents i.e. Minor
Children/unmarried major sons (upto 25

years of age)/dependanl major son i.e.

Physically and Mentally challenged or
dependant sisters/brothers of unmarried

deceased Govemment Employee

MP MP SP MP SPMP MP SP MP SP MP SP MP SP MP SPS.No
Name ofaplicant

Sh/Ms

Name ofdeceased
employee Late

Sh,/DoD

Education

Qualificati
on

5 t0 l0 t5 10 t00 678th 20 t6 t0 4 t0 6 t0 10 15 6 r0I

Naresh
Kumar/01.03.2017

l0 l5 5 100 6520 16 l0 t0 6 l0 l0 15 5 r0 5 t02 Shivani D/o
Vinod

Singh/17.02.2020

Post

Graduate

t0 0 l5 5 100 6420 20 l0 l0 t0 6 l0 l0 l5 l3 l0 0

Ceeta Cupra(HH)
Wo

Anil Kumar
Gupta/O1.09.2010 I oth

5 I5 0 100 6220 20 t0 l0 r0 6 l0 l0 l5 6 r0 J IO4 Mannu Vyas S/o

Rajkumar/O4.1 1.200

8 I 2th

599 IO 0 t0 0 l5 0 1005 Subhadeep Roy S/o

*Suresh Kumar
Royi29.05.1996 l2th 20 20 t0 t0 10 t0 10 l0 t5

0 100l0 l0 l5 5 l0 l0 t0 0 t56

Bhanu Prakash

Rawat S/o

Chatur Singh
RawaVl4.l0.2008 Craduate 20 20 l0 IO l0

0 r00 589 l0 6 t0 l0 l5 7 t0 5 l0 5 l57 Chetan Chawla S/o

Dinesh
ChawlalZi .09 .2016 Craduate 20 l6 l0

0 t5 0 t00 5620 20 r0 l0 l0 l0 l0 l0 l5 6 10 0 l08 Raj Kumar S/o

Chote
Lalll l.0l .2009 l0th

5 l0 5 100 56t oth 20 14 l0 4 l0 6 l0 t0 l5 1 l09

Sagar Kumar Yadav
S/o

Bnj
Mohar/O2.1 2.201 8

0 100 5520 0 t0 6 l0 t0 l5 t4 t0 5 l0 0l0
Pradeep Kumar

Meena S/o

Ramavatar

Meena/O2.1 I .2005 t 2th 20

55l3 0 l0 0 l5 0 100lt Graduate 20 20 l0 6 l0 t0 l0 6 t5Ashish S/o

5 r00 526 l0 6 t0 l0 15 4 l0 5 t0 0 1512 Raj Kumar S/o Shouqint02.03.20l3 loth 20 l6 l0

l0 5 l0 0 l5 0 100 5ll3
Shukh

Lal/ZO.08.2009 Craduate 20 10 7 l0 6 t0 t0 l5Tekchand S/o
100 506 l5 l0 5 l0 0 t5 0l4 Sanjay Kumar S/o Harlal/07.01 .2008 8th 20 20 l0 t0 t0 6 t0

5 t0 l0 0 l5 0 100 5020 20 l0 8 l0 6 t0 6 t5 5l5 ,q6, 1,5ffi- _4r]\#1 *- 
ko_ ru_ 6 i?

Nitin Kumar S/o

2. Terminal
Benefits

SPSP

Ankit S/o

8

58

5 l5

l0 l5

t0
Brahm

Prakash,t06.l 1.1998
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Total
Points
alloted

I

Total
points

lscored

8. Number of DePendents i.e. Minor

Children/unmarried major sons (upto 25

years of age)/dependanl major son i e'

Physically and Mentally challenged or

dependant sisters/brothers of unmarried

deceased Govemment EmP loyeeDa ters

7. Number
of

Unmanied

6. Number of
Dependents i.e.

Mother or
Father, Spouse

Onl

5. Leftover
service of
Deceased

4. Number
of

Immovable
3. No of
eaming

members
2. Terminal

Benefils
I . Family

Pension

MP SPSPSP MPMPMPSPSP MPMPMPSP

Education

Qualificati
on

Name ofdeceased

employee Late

Sh/DoD
Name of aplicant

Sh,/MSS.No
49

48

r00

t00

0

0

0

0

t5

l5
10

t0

5

5

6

2

t0

t0

t5

l5

l0

l0
6 r0

l0
l0

l0
l0
l0

t6

20

20Graduate

Ran/18.07.2007

Hariender

Tiwai/2}.02.2016i6

Anil Kumar S/o

6

8

1000t505 10t0Jt0 l5l0l0 66l020 l8GraduateSi

Bir
s.02.2009Manish Saini S/o

t'7

t8
461000t5t0 05t0I10 l5IO720 l0208th

Suresh

Chand./13.07.2010t9
46

45

46

100

r00
100

0

0

0

t5

l5
l5

l0

t0
10

0

5

0

J

0

0

l0

t0
l0

t5 4

-)

6

t0
6

3

l0

l0
t0

10

9

9

l6
l6

l0

t0
20

20

l2th

l2thRuj inder/20.12.201'7

Navneet
Kumar/13.03.2018Ftevanshu Sharma S/o

Aakash S/o

20

2l

431000l5l0 05t0

4

2

l0

l0 t5

l0

6

t0

l0

l0

l061.1

20 t0

l0

20

20loth

8rhKailash/04.12.201 3

Rev

Chand/10.01.2018Hem Rai S/o23

22

4t0t5l0t0l5 Il06 l0t0t0 01420
Post

Graduate
Shankar

Rawavl3.l2.20l524 Arun Kumar S/o
401005r5l0 05t0l5 8t06 l0t006 t0l2th

Ram

Charan/10.02.201 525 Jharna
i81000l5l0 05l0t5 It0l0t0l0 Il820Gmduate

Suresh Chander

Rawat/12.01.201026

Anuprakash Rawat

S/o
3810000 l50t02l0t0l0 6020 l020

Post

Graduate
G,P.

Mishra/25.1 I .2009
Shas s1 MI Kan

Sio2'7
381000 t5l056 t0t0 l5t0l0 606 IO20Graduate

lpln umar

Jain/18.05.202 tka Jain WoPri28

36t000 l552 l0l0 60 l0IO20 20Craduate
Babu

Rznl27 .01 .2004
Sachin Kumar Taak

S/o29
34100015l0 05l02l0 l53 l0l0t4 l020l2drSingh/26 .08.201 0

Jarnail

30
33r0000t0I l0l5l0t0l0101420l2th

Rajendra Singh Negi
S/o3l

0

4 a4I'

i?
{\r9l--s\3v'

()

\1b\," ---p\"s 3 \-tl

Y(- 21/
li

SPSP MPSPMP

Deepak Kumar
Tiwari S/o

208th

48

t0
Kamal Kumar S/o

t5
t5I

Ravi Kumar S/o

t0055

20

t0t5

5

0l0l5

0Raniit Singh Sio

l55
Jaman Singh

Neei/30.01.2012
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Total
Points

alloted

Total
points

scored

5. Leftover
service of
Deceased Onl

6. Number of
Dependents i.e.

Mother or
Father, Spouse

Dau rs

7. Number
of

Unmarried
3. No of
eaming

members Pro

4. Number
of

lmmovableI . Family
Pension

S.No SPMPSP MP SPSP MP SP MP SP MP

Name ofdeceased
employee Late

Sh,tDoD

Education

Qualificati
on SP MP SP MP SP MP

32 100 3ll5 5

Deepanshu Kumar
Pawar S/o l5 t0 5 10 5

Sunil
Kumar/15.1 I .2020 0 l0 J l0 6

ita w/o
Narottam

Kumar/23.06.2016

TGtrT
Name of aplicant

Sh/Ms

MP: Maximum Point
SP: Scored Point
DoD: Date of Death
+Date of Missing

(t4ry-Vfn9t'

(ASO) us (Ad.rr)so (Ad.rr)

(Ram

DS (E.rrr-B)

,-' 2--.
/?

(B.K.

n. ttlYt'
3 2V t1

Dir (Admn.) & Member Secretary

Manthan
DS (E.m-A)

) gl

JS (E.Coord.)

2. Terminal
Benefits

8. Number of Dependents i.e. Minor
Children/unmarried major sons (upto 25

years of agel/dependant major son i.e.

Physically and Mentally challenged or

dependant sisters/brothers of unmarried

deceased Government Employee

MP

l

8th Applicant has died and no other family member is available for consideration ofappointment on compassionate ground

*.*""knK




